

ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING

Louise K.Y. Ing 2396
Claire Wong Black 9645
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
Email: ling@ahfi.com
cblack@ahfi.com

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

Pratik A. Shah (*pro hac pending*)
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1564
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
Email: pshah@akingump.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(See Next Page for Additional Counsel)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAII and ISMAIL
ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his
official capacity as Secretary of
Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF STATE; REX TILLERSON, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State; and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-CV-00050 DKW-KJM

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF THE FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY, JAY
HIRABAYASHI, HOLLY YASUI,
KAREN KOREMATSU, CIVIL
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, AND
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATIONS
OF COLOR, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Eric Yamamoto 2337
Fred T. Korematsu Professor of
Law and Social Justice
2515 Dole Street
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96822
Telephone: (808) 956-6548
Facsimile: (808) 956-5569
Email: ericy@hawaii.edu

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP**

Robert A. Johnson (*pro hac pending*)
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 872-1000
Facsimile: (212) 872-1002
Email: rajohnson@akingump.com

Jessica M. Weisel (*pro hac pending*)
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 229-1000
Facsimile: (310) 229-1001
Email: jweisel@akingump.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Jay Hirabayashi, Holly Yasui, Karen Korematsu, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color hereby submit this Motion for Leave to File a Brief as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs.

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND REASONS WHY
THE MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE “PLENARY POWER” DOCTRINE ORIGINATED FROM RACIST NOTIONS THAT COURTS NOW REJECT.	9
II. <i>KOREMATSU</i> STANDS AS A STARK REMINDER OF THE NEED FOR VIGILANT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTION TARGETING DISFAVORED GROUPS IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-00116-LMB-TCB (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017), (ECF No. 111).....	8
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	1, 17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	9, 19
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	12, 13

State of Wash. v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)7, 8, 14, 15

Yasui v. United States,
320 U.S. 115 (1943).....1, 17

Yasui v. United States,
772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985)19

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13, 14

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 13780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign
Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar.
6, 2017)6

Executive Order No. 13769, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign
Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27,
2017)6

Executive Order No. 9066, “Authorizing the Secretary of War to
Prescribe Military Areas,” 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....17

Greene, Jamal, *The Anticanon*, 125 HARV. L. REV. 379 (2011).....20

Katyal, Neal K., *The Solicitor General and Confession of Error*, 81
FORDHAM L. REV. 3027 (2012-2013)19

Paulsen, Michael Stokes, *Symposium: The Changing Laws of War:
Do We Need a New Legal Regime After September 11?: The
Constitution of Necessity*, 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1257 (2004).....20

Saito, Natsu Taylor, *The Enduring Effect of the Chinese Exclusion
Cases: The Plenary Power Justification for On-Going Abuses of
Human Rights*, 10 ASIAN AM. L.J. 13 (2003)10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s
Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases* (May
20, 2011)19
